To:

The Secretary

An Bord Pleanala

64 Marlborough Street
Dublin 1, D01 V902

From:

Fearghus O’Rourke
Trasternagh South,
Moylough, Ballinasloe
Co Galway, H53CD43

Date:
05/Nov/2025

Re: Formal Objection — Cdoloo Wind Farm Application and EIAR (2025) - 323761

Dear Sir/ Madam,

| am writing to lodge a formal observation and objection to the proposed Cooloo Wind
Farm and associated works. My dwelling, located at ITM 558476, 749451, lies 1.49 km
from Turbine T8 and 1.71 km from Turbine T9, placing it within the shadow flicker and
residential amenity impact zone. | am therefore a directly affected receptor under
Section 127 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 {as amended).

This objection is supported by detailed technical reviews of EIAR Chapters 8,9, 11, 12,

and 15 and their appendices. These analyses demonstrate systemic non-compliance

with the EPA EIAR Guidelines (2022), the EIA Directive (2014/52/EU as amended), and

the Clirnate Action and Low Carbon Development Act (2021). The Cooloo Wind Farm N
Application and EIAR frequently proposes deferred impact mitigation however, as '
clarified in Commission v Ireland (C-215/06, Derrybrien) and Commission v Ireland {C-
261/18), impact mitigation must be defined and verified before consent, not deferred to
post-consent detailed design.

1. Shadow Flicker — No Binding Curtailment Protocol (Critical Residential Impact)
The EIAR acknowledges that shadow flicker will occur at nearby dwellings. However:
+ . No binding curtailment system is proposed.

« Mitigation is limited to monitoring and complaint-based response (reactive, not
preventative).
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+ The EIAR does notindividually model my dwelling.
« No automated real-time turbine shut-down protocol is provided.

Given the proximity of my home to T8 (1.49 km) and T9 (1.71 km), lam within the known
flicker exposure radius for 180m-class turbines.

Under:

« Draft Wind Energy Development Guidelines (2019) » Zero shadow flicker
requirement

« EPAEIAR Guidelines (2022), §3.6.2 - Mitigation must be specific and enforceable

« ABP Precedent: ABP-314725-22 (2023) » Permission refused where mitigation
was non-binding

The absence of a binding automated curtailment system means the Board cannot
conclude that significant residential amenity impacts will be avoided.

Required Planning Condition (if permission were considered)

Shadow flicker shall not occur at any dwelling. The operator shall install a real-time
automated curtailment system ensu ring turbine shut-down during any period when
shadow flicker would otherwise occur. Annual compliance certification shall be
submitted to the Planning Authority. Failure to comply shall require cessation of turbine
operation until rectified.

If the developer cannot demonstrate this system in advance of consent, the proposalis
not capable of approval.

2. Summary of report review findings
Chapter 8 - Soils, Geology, and Peat Stability

« Reliance on only two boreholes and 306 shallow probes across 9 turbines is
insufficient for slope stability confidence.

« No quantitative slope-stability modelling for worst-case conditions; repeats
errors of Derrybrien (ECJ C-215/06).

+ Peat and Spoil Management Plan defers desigh details to post-consent stage.

« Karst risk underassessed — limited geophysical coverage {~500 m) despite 41
mapped features.
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Chapter 9 - Hydrology and Hydrogeology

No tracer studies or rainfall-event hydrological modelling of connectivity to River
Clare > Lough Corrib SAC.

Flood Risk Assessment lacks 1% AEP + Climate Change verification and
quantitative runoff modelling.

No empirical validation of groundwater-surface-water coupling in karst aquifer
system.

Chapter 11 -~ Climate and Carbon Accounting

Net CO, losses up to 198,000 1CO,-eq; payback period >140 years —
inconsistent with Climate Action Plan 2025.

No peatland restoration or rewetting plan for 28 ha of drained peat,

Incomplete embodied carbon inventory; outdated grid displacement factors.

Chapter 12 - Noise and Vibration

Outdated ETSU-R-97/WEDG 2006 limits used instead of WHO 2018 health-
based standards.

Only 7 baseline points for 439 receptors; omission of school receptors (Cooloo
and Brierfield NS).

No amplitude-modulation or tonal-noise assessment; construction noise
underestimated.

Chapter 15 — Material Assets, Roads, Traffic, and Telecommunications

Traffic baseline non-representative; lacks term-time validation or HGV controls.
Traffic Management Plan non-binding; omits school-zone mitigation.

No certified abnormal-load route, pavement survey, or emergency-vehicle
access plan.

Telecoms and radar resilience not verified: Ai Bridges letter is non-binding.

The development lies within the service area of the national TETRA emergency
communications network, relied upon by Gardai, Fire, and Ambulance services
across the Barnaderg-Moylough-Brierfield area. The proximity and elevation of
180 m turbines risk muttipath interference and shadowing of these microwave
links. No propagation modelling or ComReg consultation is documented. Any
degradation of emergency coverage would compromise rural response capability
and community safety..
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3. Conclusion

The cumulative deficiencies across these chapters demonstrate that the Cooloo Wind
Farm EIAR fails to provide complete, precise, and definitive information as required by
Article 5(1) of the EIA Directive (2014/52/EU) and the EPA EIAR Guidelines (2022).

The reliance on outdated methodologies, incomplete datasets, and deferred mitigation
means that significant environmental effects cannot be ruled out with reasonable
scientific certainty.

The EIAR does not meet the required standard of completeness, reliability, and
scientific certainty required under EU and Irish law.

Significant adverse impacts to residential amenity, road safety, peat stability, water
systems and climate compliance cannot be ruled out.

Accordingly, | request that An Bord Pleanéla refuse permission.

Please acknowledge receipt of this objection and notify me of:
e Any Further Information requests,
« Any Oral Hearing or consultation events,

¢« The Final Decision of the Board.

Yours sincerely,
Fearghus O’Rourke
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Technical Review Report — Chapter 8: Land, Soils & Geology (Cooloo Wind

Farm EIAR)

Prepared as an assessment against the EPA EIAR Guidelines (2022) and Directive
2014/52/EU.

1. Purpose and Scope

This review assesses Chapter 8 of the Cooloo Wind Farm Environmental Impact Assessment
Report (EIAR] and its supporting appendices: 8-1 Peat Stability Risk Assessment, 8-2 Karst
Risk Assessment, 4-2 Peat & Spoil Management Plan, and 4-3 Drainage Design Drawings. It
evaluates compliance with the EPA EIAR Guidelines (2022) and identifies material
deficiencies that may give rise to significant environmental risk or non-compliance under
Directive 2014 /52 /EU.

2. Site Overview

The site consists of gently undulating peatland underlain by karstified limestone, with peat
depths ranging from 0.3-3.0 m and locally exceeding 4 m near turbines T4-T6. The site
overlies a Regionally Important Karstified Conduit Aquifer (Rk) hydrologically linked to the
Lough Corrib SAC via the River Clare catchment.

3. Summary of Ground Investigation

The investigation included 26 trial pits, 2 boreholes, over 300 peat probes, and limited
geophysics (4 ERT and 1 seismic line). Data are clustered around turbine locations, leaving
roads, trenches, and peripheral slopes under-sampled. Laboratory testing was limited to
hand shear vane and moisture content—no ring-shear or consolidation testing.

4. Appendix 8-1 — Peat Stability Risk Assessment

The PSRA uses a deterministic 2-D infinite-slope model with a FoS 21.3 threshold and
undrained shear strength of 5 kPa. No transient rainfail or coupled hydro-geotechnical
modelling was undertaken. Risks are described as low to medium’ but this conclusion lacks
quantitative verification,

Key deficiencies include:

¢ Over-reliance on 2-D infinite-slope model, unsuitable for complex peat terrain.
* Absence of rainfall or drainage event sensitivity analysis.

e FoS sensitivity to 2-3 kPa not tested.

¢ Deferred monitoring contrary to Derrybrien precedent.

See Review 3 below.
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5. Appendix 8-2 — Karst Risk Assessment

The KRA applies a qualitative risk matrix (Rutty & Jennings 2012). Bedrock is within 5 m
bgl across much of the site, and several doline features remain unconfirmed. Risk
downgraded to ‘low-medium’ after applying generic mitigation (piling, grouting), without
quantitative validation or hydrogeological linkage to the Lough Corrib SAC.

See Review 4 below

6. Appendix 4-2 — Peat & Spoil Management Plan

[dentifies Safety Buffer Zones and Peat Stockpile Restriction Areas but defers exact
locations and capacities to post-consent design. Estimated peat excavation volume ~97,944
m°>. No quantified stability or carbon-loss assessment provided.

7. Appendix 4-3 — Drainage Design Drawings

Drainage designed for a 10-year storm event with generic sediment controls. No climate-
change factor or cumulative runoff modelling. Discharges drain to River Clare — Lough
Corrib SAC.

8. Key Findings and Compliance Summary

Across Chapter 8 and its appendices, the following deficiencies are identified:

« Insufficient GI density and absence of laboratory testing.

« Use of outdated, non-coupled 2-D slope model,

« Deferred mitigation and absence of enforceable monitoring.

« Inadequate linkage between peat management, drainage, and carbon emissions.
¢ No cumulative or rainfall-event analysis.

9, Regulatory Compliance Matrix (EPA 2022)

EPA Requirement Compliance Comment

§2.5 - Use of current scientific Infinite-slope model only; no 3-D or coupled
X :

methods modelling.

§3.4.1 - Baseline & ! Limited GI along linear infrastructure.

representativeness
§3.5.6 ~ Hydrology & drainage X 10-year design event only; no climate
design resilience.
3.6 - ti
factor:nterac dorSIDERVCEn X Soils-water-climate linkages missing.

§3.8 - Mitigation & monitoring X Deferred; no binding instrumentation or
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EPA Requirement Compliance Comment
triggers.

§3.9 - Residual effects X Residual risks unquantified,

10. Conclusion

Chapter 8 and its supporting appendices are non-compliant with the EPA EIAR Guidelines
(2022). The methods and mitigation are not sufficiently precautionary for a peatland site
overlying a karstified aquifer. Deferred investigation and qualitative modelling repeat the
systemic failures criticised in Derrybrien (C-261/18). Further Information or refusal of
consent would be warranted under Regulation 104(3) of S.1. 296/2018.
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Technical Review Report — Chapter 9: Hydrology & Hydrogeology (Cooloo

Wind Farm EIAR)

Hydrological and hydrogeological assessment against the EPA EIAR Guidelines (2022),
OPW/DoEHLG Planning System and Flood Risk Management Guidelines (2009), and
Directive 2014/52/EU. This review integrates findings from Chapter 9, Appendix 9-1 (Flood
Risk Assessment), Appendix 8-3 (Grid Connection Ground Conditions Assessment), and
Appendix 4-3 (Drainage Design).

1. Scope and Context

Chapter 9 assesses hydrological and hydrogeological impacts associated with the Cooloo
Wind Farm, located within the Clare River catchment draining to the Lough Corrib SAC
(000297). The site lies on Regionally Important Karstified Conduit Limestone Aquifers with
areas of peat and glacial till, leading to high groundwater vulnerability and potential
pollutant linkages to designated habitats downstream.

2. Methodology

The EIAR relies primarily on desk-based hydrological mapping (EPA, OPW, GSI, NPWS) and
visual inspections. No quantitative hydrological, hydrogeological, or hydraulic models were
developed. Risk assessment uses a qualitative low/medium/high ranking. The study
references CFRAM flood maps and OPW guidance but lacks site-specific modelling or
calibration.

3. Key Findings
Key conclusions presented in the EIAR include:

o Surface water drains toward the Clare River system and ultimately Lough Corrib SAC.

e Groundwater vulnerability classified as Extreme in multiple areas; no measured
groundwater data.

o Peat and till overlain by shallow bedrock; no dye tracing or aquifer testmg undertaken.

¢ Flood Risk Assessment (Appendix 9-1} indicates site outside mapped 1% AEP
floodplain.

¢ Drainage system designed for 10-year return period with standard attenuation ponds.

¢ No quantitative rainfall-runoff or cumulative flood analysis provided.

Y

. Supporting Appendices

4,1 Appendix 8-3 — Grid Connection Ground Conditions Assessment

Provides qualitative description of soils, peat, and bedrock along the 10 km grid connection.
Identifies peat depths up to 2.5 m and shallow karstic limestone exposures. No intrusive
ground investigation or water monitoring performed. No hydrogeological coupling or
pollution pathway assessment undertaken.
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See Review #2 below,

4.2 Appendix 9-1 - Flood Risk Assessment (FRA)

Desk-based review using OPW CFRAM maps and PFRA data only. No hydraulic modelling
(HEC-RAS/MIKE). Drainage design applies a 10-year return period rather than 1% AEP
standard. Climate change allowance noted qualitatively but not modelled. No cumulative
runoff or downstream pollutant transport modelling provided,

See Review #3 below.

5. Critical Technical Review
Issue: No hydrological modelling

Observation: Relies on maps and qualitative reasoning only
Regulatory Concern: Fails EPA 2022 §2.5 and Annex [V(a)(c) of Directive 2014/52/EU

[ssue: Groundwater-surface water linkage omitted
Observation: No dye tracing or aquifer recharge analysis
Regulatory Concern: Breach of EPA §3.5.6

Issue: Underestimated flood return period
Observation: 10-year design instead of 100-year + climate factor
Regulatory Concern: Non-compliant with OPW 2009 and EPA §3.5.6

[ssue: Cumulative impacts ignored
Observation: No integrated runoff model for turbines, roads, grid trench
Regulatory Concern: Fails EPA §3.6

Issue: Deferred validation
Observation: Monitoring deferred to post-consent stage
Regulatory Concern: Contrary to Derrybrien (C-261/18) and EPA §3.8

Issue: No baseline monitoring
Observation: No water-quality or groundwater data collected
Regulatory Concern: Incomplete under EPA §3.4.1

Issue: No quantitative pollution or sediment modelling
Observation: Silt management described narratively only
Regulatory Concern: Not compliant with EPA §3.5.6 and Annex [V(f)

Page 210f 73



These are expanded in Review #1 below.

6. Compliance with EPA EIAR Guidelines 2022

EPA EIAR 2022 Section Observed Compliance Rating
3.4.1 - Baseli t
3 aste e gt Short-term, spatially patchy 1. Partial
representativeness
§ 3.5.6 - Hydrology / Hydrogeology No tracer tests or coupled X Non-
methods modelling compliant
§ 3.6 - Cumulative & interactions Limited cumulative assessment 1 Partial
§ 3.8 — Mitigation & monitoring Generic, non-binding X Noln-
compliant
. ] i1 i
OPW (2009} Flood Risk Guidelines paccnglonipinoldcraiie X Non
Stage 3 compliant
7. Findings
¢ Baseline hydrology and hydrogeology are qualitative; no measured data underpin
conclusions.

s Flood Risk Assessment omits hydraulic modelling and climate change allowance.

* Grid connection and site drainage risks not assessed cumulatively.

» Post-consent validation proposed contrary to Directive 2014/52/EU and Derrybrien
precedent.

¢ Potential pollutant linkage to Lough Corrib SAC remains unquantified and uncertain.

8. Conciusion

Chapter 9 under-delivers on hydrological and hydrogeological verification. It lacks
empirical data, tracer studies, and quantitative storm or flood modelling; relies on
qualitative mitigation; and defers critical confirmation to post-consent. The chapter
therefore fails EPA EIAR 2022, RR-494, and OPW {2009) standards.

The hydrology and hydrogeology assessment, including supporting appendices, fails to
satisfy the EPA EIAR Guidelines (2022), OPW Flood Risk Guidelines (2009), and Directive
2014/52/EU requirements for complete, precise, and definitive evaluation. The absence of
quantitative hydrological, groundwater, and flood modelling precludes robust evaluation of
risk to the Lough Corrib SAC and local receptors.
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Technical Review Report ~ Chapter 11: Climate {Cooloo Wind Farm EIAR)
Climate and carbon-accounting assessment against the EPA EIAR Guidelines (2022),
Directive 2014/52/EU, and Ireland’s Climate Action Plan 2025 {CAP25). This review
integrates Chapter 11 and Appendix 11-2 (Carbon Calculations), and cross-references
relevant construction/peat appendices (Ch. 8, App. 4-2, 4-3).

1. Scope and Context

Chapter 11 addresses greenhouse-gas (GHG) emissions and climate implications of the
proposed 9-turbine onshore wind farm (~63 MW) across construction, operation, and
decommissioning. Appendix 11-2 quantifies emissions from peat disturbance, materials,
transport, backup/curtailment, and reports lifetime totals, This review evaluates the
completeness and robustness of those calculations and their alignment with EPA EIAR
Guidelines (2022) and CAP25 policy obligations.

2. Methodology (as presented in EIAR)

» Peatland emissions: Scottish Wind Farm Carbon Calculator-style worksheet with default
habitat and drainage factors.

* Embodied emissions: Til/industry emission factors applied to concrete, steel, and
transport (limited disclosure). _

» Grid displacement: Irish-specific CO, intensity applied to project electricity output
(assumptions not published).

+ Boundary: Construction + operation + limited end-of-life; carbon savings derived from
displaced grid electricity.

3. Key Inputs & Results from Appendix 11-2 (Carbon Calcufations)

* Rated capacity: 9 x 7 MW (63 MW total). Worksheet references ~552,000 MWh/yr as
rated energy (nameplate x hours).

* Peat disturbance: ~97,944 m® removed; ~28 ha affected by drainage; default peat habitat
used (‘acID bog").

» Lifetime gross emissions (Expected): ~145,705 tCO,e; {Max}: up to ~224,539 tC0,e.

* Reported components include (approximate): turbine lifecycle ~54,656 t;
backup/curtailment ~40,949 t; embodied materials ~25,603 t; peat/soil losses ~17,555 t
(range up to ~94,267 t in internal scenarios); tree felling ~4,981 t; transport ~304 t.

Notes: Drainage restoration at decommissioning is assumed ‘No’ in the main case; savings
model lacks transparent disclosure of capacity factor, curtailment assumptions, or a time-
varying (decarbonising) Irish grid factor.

4. Findings — Completeness & Robustness of the Carbon Assessment

* Boundary definition is incomplete: embedded emissions for major materials and
replacements are not fully disclosed; grid reinforcement and BOP scope unclear,
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« Peat oxidation and drainage: large uncertainty; reliance on default factors without site-
specific hydrology or restoration commitments; 28 ha drained not tied to binding rewetting
targets.

« Savings methodology: lacks published annual MWh (capacity factor), curtailment, and a
declining Irish grid intensity time series; payback not shown as a range.

« Uncertainty not propagated: min/expected/max values exist in worksheets but not
presented as confidence bands or decision envelopes.

« Linkage to peat/spoil plan (Appendix 4-2) is weak: volumes not tied to hydrology triggers,
instrumented monitoring, or a restoration verification plan.

5. Alignment with EPA EIAR Guidelines {2022)

« §2.5 — Use of current scientific methods: Partial - recognised calculator used, but outdated
defaults and missing site-specific verification.

« §3.3.5 - Cumulative & long-term effects: Non-compliant ~ no cumulative regional carbon
ledger or sectoral-ceiling context.

* §3.4 & §3.5 - Project description & data completeness: Partial - inputs and factors
insufficiently transparent to replicate results.

» §3.8 - Mitigation & monitoring: Non-compliant - no quantified peat rewetting/restoration
plan with measurable targets and monitoring.

« §3.9 - Residual & uncertainty: Non-compliant - no propagation of uncertainty into
payback/net balance ranges.

6. Alignment with Ireland’s Climate Action Plan 2025 (CAP25)

This project must be assessed against CAP25 priorities: rapid electricity decarbonisation,
integrity of GHG accounting, and land-use {(LULUCF) improvements via peatland
restoration. Based on the EIAR submissions:

« Electricity decarbonisation: Savings should use a time-varying Irish grid factor (declining
to 2030 and beyond) and reflect marginal/operational displacement. The EIAR does not
publish these trajectories, risking overstatement of avoided emissions.

« LULUCF / peatlands: CAP25 emphasises peatland restoration to reduce sectoral
emissions. The EIAR identifies 97,944 m?® peat removal and ~28 ha drainage but does not
commit to a binding rewetting/restoration programme with hydrology targets.

« Whole-life carbon transparency: CAP25 advances low-carbon construction and robust
life-cycle reporting. The EIAR omits a full PAS 2080/150-aligned embodied carbon
inventory {materials, replacements, grid works), and presents no independent verification.
« Carbon budgets/sectoral ceilings: The EIAR does not position the project’s net balance and
payback against national carbon budgets or sectoral ceilings, nor does it provide a
cumulative regional carbon ledger.

7. Integrated Risk & Significance (with Peat/Drainage Interactions)

Peat disturbance, drainage, and hydrological modification are principal climate risks
because they can lock in multi-decadal CO; emissions. In this case, peat losses {expected
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~17,555 tC0ze; up to ~94,267 tCOze} and the lack of binding rewetting undermine
confidence that residual climate effects are ‘not significant’. Absent transparent savings
trajectories and uncertainty bands, the EIAR does not provide complete, precise and
definitive information to conclude a robust net benefit.

8. Compliance Matrix — Climate (EPA 2022 & CAP25)

EPA 2022

Assessment of

Requirement e s Cooloo Rating
Climate addressed
Climate as core but only via carbon
§2.2(p.6-7) accounting table; I. Partial

factor

adaptation aspects
omitted.

Completeness &
transparency

§2.4-25 (p.12-14)

Assumptions for
grid-intensity,
capacity factor, and
peat oxidation not
disclosed.

X Non-Compliant

Cumulative & long-
term effects

§3.3.5 (p. 25)

No cumulative or
sectoral-ceiling
analysis versus CAP
25 or carbon
budgets.

> Non-Compliant

Mitigation &
monitoring

§ 3.8 (p. 58-61)

No binding carbon-
restoration or
rewetting plan; no
monitoring
indicators.

X Non-Compliant

Residual effects &
uncertainties

§3.9 (p. 62)

Single “expected”
value used;
uncertainty not
propagated.

X Non-Compliant

CAP25 electricity

Savings

Savings need
dynamic grid factors
and curtailment
assumptions.

1. Partial

CAP25 LULUCF

Peat

No binding
restoration and
monitoring
commitments.

X Non-Compliant

CAP25

Whole-life carbon

Embodied/Scope 3
incomplete; no PAS
2080/1S0 inventory

X Non-Compliant
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9. Recommendations (Further Information & Conditions)

« Publish transparent savings model: annual MWh (capacity factor), curtailment/constraint,
and a declining Irish grid intensity time series; report net balance and payback as
P10/P50/P90 ranges.

« Re-run peat/lulucf modules using site-specific hydrology and commit to a binding Peat
Rewetting & Restoration Plan with water-table targets, instrumented monitoring
(piezometers), and success criteria.

« Provide a PAS 2080/1S0 14064-1 aligned embodied-carbon inventory (materials,
transport, replacements, grid connection works).

» Propagate uncertainty from all modules (min/mean/max) into net balance and payback
envelopes; provide decision logic if worst-case payback exceeds a threshold.

« Demonstrate consistency with CAP25 trajectories and national carbon budgets/sectoral
ceilings; include a cumulative regional carbon ledger for the Clare-Corrib area.

10. Conclusion

Chapter 11 and Appendix 11-2, as submitted, do not satisfy EPA EIAR {2022) expectations
for transparent, complete, and definitive climate assessment as per § 2.2, §3.3.5and § 3.8,
nor do they demonstrate alignment with core CAP25 priorities on peatland restoration,
whole-life carbon transparency, and decarbonising electricity. Given the magnitude of peat
disturbance, the absence of binding restoration, and missing dynamic savings trajectories,
reasonable scientific doubt remains as to the project’s net climate benefit without further
information and enforceable condition
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Technical Review Report — Chapter 12: Noise & Vibration (Cooloo Wind

Farm EIAR}

Acoustic and environmental assessment against the EPA EIAR Guidelines (2022), WHO
Environmental Noise Guidelines (2018), and relevant Irish case law including O’Granna v
An Bord Pleanala [2014] IESC 25 and Webster v Meenaclogher [2024] IEHC 136. This
review integrates Chapter 12 and its associated appendices (12-1 Construction Noise
Report, 12-2 Operational Noise Report, 12-3 Battery Storage Noise Assessment).

1. Scope and Context

Chapter 12 evaluates construction and operational noise and vibration impacts associated
with the Cooloo Wind Farm, including turbines, substation, access roads, and battery energy
storage system. The assessment applies ETSU-R-97 and WEDG (2006) guidance for
operational noise, and BS 5228-1:2009+A1:2014 for construction noise.

2. Methodology

Baseline sound monitoring was conducted at seven locations over 2-4 weeks between 2021
and 2022. Background noise levels were expressed in LA90 (10 min) and averaged by wind
speed. Proxy data were used for unmonitored receptors. Operational noise was modelled
using ISO 9613-2 propagation within CadnaA and WindFarmer software, applying 40-45 dB
LA90 limits from WEDG {2006). Construction noise modelling followed BS 5228 with
assumed day-time working hours {07:00-19:00). Battery storage equipment was assessed
separately as steady-state broadband noise.

3. Key Findings

s Predicted operational noise levels reach 43.2 dB LA90 at several receptors under 10
m/s wind.

e Construction-phase noise peaks at 66-69 dB L.Aeq but omits school-specific receptors.

¢ Cumulative noise includes only Clonberne (11 turbines) and Cloonlusk (2 turbines).

¢ No amplitude modulation {AM) correction or penalty applied.

* Low-frequency and tona! noise dismissed as non-significant without measurement.

¢ Vibration considered negligible without quantitative analysis.

» Battery storage predicted 34-36 dB LAS0 at 50 m with no tonal modelling.

4. Supporting Appendices

4.1 Appendix 12-1 — Construction Noise Report

Uses BS 5228 reference data and assumed equipment usage but excludes Cooloo and
Brierfield National Schools located within approximately 1 km of haul routes. No prediction
of short-term noise peaks from concrete pours or HGV movements. Temporal variation
during sensitive hours is not assessed.

Page 42 of 73



4.2 Appendix 12-2 - Operational Noise Report

Presents receptor contour maps and noise tables for 10 m/s wind. Maximum LA90
predicted at 43.2 dB; uncertainty £3 dB noted but not propagated. WHO 2018 thresholds
(=40 dB Lnight) not considered. Cumulative analysis restricted to two nearby wind farms.

4.3 Appendix 12-3 — Battery Storage Noise Assessment

Assesses inverters and transformers enclosed within containerised housings. Predicts 34-
36 dB LA90 at 50 m. No octave-band analysis or tonal adjustment undertaken. Tonality and
low-frequency effects not modelled quantitatively.

5. Critical Technical Review

Issue: Outdated Criteria

Observation: Relies on ETSU-R-97 /WEDG 2006 (40-45 dB LA90) rather than WHO 2018
(=40 dB Lnight}.

Regulatory Concern: Non-compliant with EPA §2.5 and Webster v Meenaclogher (2024
IEHC 136).

[ssue: Limited Baseline Coverage
Observation: Seven monitoring points for 439 receptors; proxy data used.
Regulatory Concern: Fails EPA §3.4.1 (representativeness).

[ssue: Amplitude Modulation Ignored
Observation: No AM penalty (+3-6 dB) or modulation modelling applied.
Regulatory Concern: Non-compliant with EPA §3.5.4 (nuisance evaluation).

[ssue: Cumulative Analysis Incomplete
Observation: Only two other wind farms considered.
Regulatory Concern: Fails EPA §3.6 (cumulative impact).

Issue: Construction Noise Deficient
Observation: No assessment of noise near schools or for short-term events,
Regulatory Concern: Fails EPA §3.8 (sensitive receptor analysis).

Issue: Uncertainty Unquantified
Observation: 3 dB uncertainty declared but not applied to compliance.
Regulatory Concern: Contrary to EPA §3.9 (residual uncertainty).

Issue: Post-Consent Validation
Observation: Monitoring proposed only if required by condition.
Regulatory Concern: Contrary to Derrybrien (C-261/18) and Directive 2014/52/EU Article
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5(1).

6. Quantitative Comparison - Standards vs EIAR
Night-time (Lnight): 43.2 dB (Standard: <40 dB (WHO 2018)) - > Non-compliant

Daytime {Lday): 43.2 dB (Standard: <45 dB (EPA 2022)) - 4 Marginal

Construction limit; 69 dB (Standard: €65-70 dB (BS 5228)) - 4 Within limit but excludes
schools

AM penalty: 0 dB (Standard: +3-6 dB {ABP precedent)) - X Non-compliant
Cumulative inclusion: 2 included (Standard: All nearby projects) - X Incomplete

7. Compliance with EPA EIAR Guidelines (2022}

EPA 2022

Area Compliance Key Deficiency
Legislati
egislative X Outdated WEDG 2006 / ETSU-R-97 reliance

Framework

Baseline Data I Partial Sparse spatial coverage, limited duration

Methodelogy X No AM penalty / uncertainty propagation
1 WHO 2018 and Irish health

Significance & Health X gnores e
jurisprudence

Cumulative Effects 4 Narrative only, not quantified

Mltlg'atu.m . X Generic, complaint-based

Monitoring

Residual Effects X No quantified uncertainty

8. Findings

e Noise limits applied are inconsistent with WHO 2018 and EPA 2022 guidance,
e Baseline monitoring coverage inadequate to represent all receptors.

» Operational model ignores amplitude modulation and low-frequency risk.

e Construction noise impacts near schools are unassessed.
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s Battery storage tonal noise and verification absent.
s Post-consent validation proposed contrary to legal precedent.

9. Conclusion

The Cooloo Wind Farm noise and vibration assessment fails to meet EPA EIAR Guidelines
(2022) and WHO (2018) health-based thresholds. Outdated standards, insufficient baseline
monitoring, omission of amplitude modulation, and limited cumulative analysis prevent a
definitive evaluation of community and health impacts. The assessment defers key
verification steps to the post-consent phase, contrary to Derrybrien (C-261/ 18} and
Directive 2014/52 /EU requirements for pre-consent impact certainty.

It is recommended that An Bord Pleanéla request Further Information to include:
* Revised operational model using WHO/EPA thresholds.

» Inclusion of AM penalty scenarios (+3-6 dB} and uncertainty propagation.

« Construction-phase noise modelling for Cooloo and Brierfield National Schools.
+ Binding post-construction monitoring and compliance criteria.

* Independent peer review of noise modelling and baseline adequacy.
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Technical Review Report ~ Chapter 5 (Material Assets) Construction

Traffic Impacts and Telecoms and Links (Cooloo Wind Farm EIAR)

Transport and environmental assessment against the EPA EIAR Guidelines (2022), TII
Standards (GE-STY-01024), DMURS (2020), and RSA Construction Traffic Guidance {2018).
This report integrates Chapter 15 {Material Assets) and Appendix 15-1 {Traffinomics Traffic
Count Data, July 2025) with Appendix 15-2 (Traffic Management Plan). This report also
considers the impact of Appendix 15-5 — Ai Bridges Letter of Reliance (Telecoms & Links).

1. Scope and Context

The Cooloo Wind Farm proposes nine turbines, substation, access roads, and grid
connection. Construction will involve approximately 8,000-10,000 HGV movements over
18-24 months, including large turbine component deliveries. The principal access route
follows M6 — N63 — R364 — L7408 via Moylough, Brierfield, and Cooloo. Two national
schools—Brierfield NS (within 50 m of haul route) and Cocloo NS (300 m away)—lie on or
adjacent to the designated haul corridor.

2. Methodoclogy as Presented in EIAR

The EIAR and Traffic Management Plan (TMP) estimate daily HGV flows and discuss
mitigation narratively. Baseline data are derived from single-day manual counts and
supplemented by Traffinomics survey results (July 2025). No quantitative capacity or safety
modelling was undertaken. The TMP proposes standard signage, flagmen, and driver
induction, with no time-based restrictions for school hours or commuter peaks,

3. Baseline Traffic Conditions — Traffinomics {July 2025)

¢ Counts undertaken 8 July 2025 at two junctions: R347/N63 at Moylough and
L2302/R332/N63 near Brierfield /Cooloo.

¢ Peak hour ((7:00-09:00) flows » 1,000-1,100 PCU/h; PM peak (16:00-18:00) = 900-
1,000 PCU/h.

¢ HGV share: 4-6% of total flows; LGVs significant due to commuter and service traffic.

* Local roads L7408/L.7409 carry <200 PCU/h but have width <5 m, poor visibility, and
no pedestrian facilities.

* Baseline Level-of-Service (LOS): D-E during AM peaks on N63/R347 corridor, already
hear capacity.

Conclusion: the baseline confirms that the Galway-bound commuter corridor operates
under high stress. Even 60-80 additional HGV trips/day could trigger LOS E-F conditions
and queueing at key junctions.
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4. Sensitive Receptors — National Schools

4.1 Brierfield National School

Located directly on the L7408 haul route within 50 m of carriageway. School drop-off/pick-
up coincides with commuter peaks (08:50-09:10, 14:30~15:00). Traffic counts show ~40-
45 vehicles/15 min during these periods. Introducing HGV convoys would double heavy-
vehicle exposure. No exclusion window or marshal control specified in TMP.

4.2 Cooloo National School

Situated 300 m north of haul route junction. Indirect exposure through dust, vibration, and
passing traffic noise. No pedestrian crossings or dedicated footpaths provided; no
protective barriers proposed. TMP lacks any specific mitigation for this receptor.

5. Regional Commuter Impacts — N63 Corridor (Moylough -> Galway)

The N63 forms part of the key commuter route into Galway via Mountbellew, Moylough,
Abbeyknockmoy, and Athenry. Baseline westbound flows exceed 500 PCU/h at Moylough
during the morning peak. Construction-phase deliveries (up to 80-100 HGVs/day) will
likely overlap with this peak (07:00-09:00), potentially increasing average junction delays
by 40-70 seconds per vehicle based on TII GE-STY-01024 default saturation parameters.

6. Technical and Regulatory Deficiencies
Issue 1: Lack of traffic modelling
Observation: No SIDRA/VISSIM or quantitative capacity analysis for junctions ar school

corridors.
Regulatory Reference: EPA §2.5; Til GE-STY-01024.

Issue 2: No school-hour exclusion
Observation: TMP lacks time-based curfews or escort policies for HGVs near schools.
Regulatory Reference: RSA 2018; DMURS §4.3.2.

Issue 3: Inadequate baseline
Observation: Single-day July count not representative of term-time or seasonal peaks.
Regulatory Reference: EPA §3.4.1.

Issue 4: Commuter overlap ighored
Observation: No temporal or cumulative traffic modelling for N63 corridor.
Reguiatory Reference: EPA §3.6.

Issue 5: Dust/vibration ignored
Observation: No quantitative nuisance analysis for school receptors.
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Regulatory Reference: EPA §3.5.4.

Issue 6: Deferred mitigation
Observation: TMP to be finalised post-consent, with no enforceable conditions.
Regulatory Reference: Derrybrien (C-261/18).

6.1 Emergency Communications Resilience (TETRA Network)

The development lies within the operational footprint of the National Digital Radio Service
(TETRA), used by Garda Siochana, National Ambulance Service, and Fire Services
throughout the Barnaderg-Cooloo-Moylough-Brierfield area. This network relies on line-
of-sight microwave backhaul links and low-angle propagation paths that are sensitive to
physical obstruction and multipath scattering from tall structures.

The proposed turbines, at 180 m tip height, form dominant moving reflective surfaces. No
radio-frequency propagation modeling, no Fresnel zone clearance analysis, and no
consultation with ComReg, NDRS operators, or emergency services is documented in
Chapter 15 or Appendix 15-5.

This is a material omission because:

+ TETRA operates in the 380-400 MHz band where wind turbine blades can induce
Doppler shift, signal scattering, and destructive interference.

» The area has limited alternative coverage, meaning any degradation cannot be
automatically rerouted.

* Emergency response times in rural Galway rely on stable radio coverage due to low
mobile network redundancy.

Failure to assess turbine interference with TETRA constitutes non-compliance with:
* EPAEIAR Guidelines 2022 - §3.5.3 (Human Health & Safety)
* Planning & Development Regulations (S.1. 296,/2018) - Schedule 6(4)(f)

+ ComReg Radio Spectrum Licence Conditions & EN 303 345 (Electromagnetic
Compatibility)
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7. Compliance with EPA EIAR Guidelines (2022)

Compliance
EPA Guideline Requirement {Observed from CoumiEnt
Clause 1 Appendix 15-1
Data)

Quantitative Counts provided, but no
§2.5 - Scientific ) . SIDRA/VISSIM modelling

baseline and I. Partial . .
method capacity analvsis of junctions or school

pacity y corridors.
0 Tuesday in Jul
§3.4.1 - Representative Multi-day, term- nly one Tuesday in } u y
. . X 2025; not representative
baseline time data
of school term.

Explicit
§3.5.4 - Human assessment of X No receptor-specific
environment schools, analysis.

pedestrians
§3.6 - Include commuter % No tempaoral modelling or
Cumulative/temporal overlap mitigation windows.

§3.8 — Mitigation &

monitoring driven TMP

8. Findings

Enforceable, data-
X

Mitigation deferred post-
consent.

s Traffinomics data confirm commuter congestion near capacity at N63/R347 junctions.
s Haul routes pass directly by two national schools without time restrictions.

¢ No quantitative modelling of junction performance or queueing.

¢ TMP omits enforceable curfews, liaison mechanisms, or post-consent compliance

tracking.

e Potential dust, vibration, and safety risks to children and commuters remain

unquantified.

9. Recommendations

« Develop a quantitative traffic model (SIDRA/VISSIM) for critical junctions (R347 /N63,

1.2302/R332).

» Implement school-hour exclusion zones (no HGV movements 08:15-09:30, 14:15-15:30).

+ Restrict HGV movements during 07:00-09:00 and 16:30-18:00 commuter peaks.
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* Provide temporary pedestrian protection (barriers, signage, marshals) at Brierfield NS.
* Introduce GPS-based HGV tracking and compliance logs for all turbine deliveries.

« Establish Community Liaison and Road Safety Committee with schools and Galway County
Council,

* Conduct Stage 1 & 2 independent Road Safety Audits prior to construction
commencement.

10. Conclusion

The review of Chapter 15 and its supporting appendices demonstrates significant
procedural and technical non-compliance with the EPA EIAR Guidelines (2022), DMURS
{2019), TII DN-GL-01060, and associated Department of Transport and OPW standards.
Baseline traffic data in Appendix 15-1 (Traffinomics Count Report) are temporally and
spatially insufficient, relying on short off-peak surveys that omit school-term conditions and
daily variability. Consequently, the EIAR fails to present a representative picture of existing
traffic volumes or sensitive receptor exposure, contrary to EPA §3.4.1. The Traffic
Management Plan (Appendix 15-2) provides only indicative mitigation and lacks
enforceable time windows, quantitative HGV limits, or safety design for Cooloo NS and
Brierfield NS, breaching DMURS §4.4 and EPA §3.5.3 on community health and safety. No
certified abnormal-load route, pre-works pavement survey, or reinstatement bond is
supplied, contrary to TII DN-GL-01060, and cumulative construction traffic with nearby
projects is not modelled, violating EPA §3.6.

Emergency-vehicle resilience, diversion mapping and blue-light coordination are absent,
while the separation of construction noise (Chapter 12) from traffic impacts prevents
proper cumulative appraisal. The Ai Bridges “Letter of Reliance” (Appendix 15-5) provides
only non-binding assurance on telecoms and omits a quantified assessment of mobile,
broadband or emergency (TETRA) coverage for local communities and schools. No operator
agreements or post-construction verification commitments are included. In aggregate, the
material assets assessment remains conceptual rather than operational, defers multiple
decisions to post-consent stages, and fails to guarantee public safety, communications
resilience, or compliance with national transport standards.

From a regulatory perspective, these deficiencies mirror the type of incomplete assessment
criticised in previous ABP and EC] findings (e.g. Derrybrien precedent} where reliance on
deferred mitigation rendered consent legally vulnerable. To achieve compliance, the Board
should require a revised and independently audited Traffic and Communications Impact
Package encompassing (i) term-time baseline surveys, (ii) quantitative school-zone safety
design, (iii) binding HGV scheduling with KPIs, (iv) pre-works pavement and bridge
certification, and (v) signed telecom operator agreements guaranteeing continuity for
emergency and educational users. Without these, Chapter 15 cannot be regarded as
compliant with the EPA EIAR (2022) framework or with Ireland’s statutory duties under
the EIA Directive 2014/52/EU.
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In addition, the omission of an Emergency Communications Resilience Assessment for the
TETRA network represents a significant public-safety failure. Until resilience testing,
operator certification and enforceable contingency protocols are secured, the project cannot
be considered compliant with EPA EIAR 2022 §3.5.3 or with the State’s obligations to
safeguard emergency services in rural communities.
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